SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 24-443

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 5 TO THE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE (SaaS) AGREEMENT WITH RAVE WIRELESS dba RAVE MOBILE SAFETY

WHEREAS, a five year Agreement was executed between Rave Wireless and Snohomish County on February 12, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended in 2021, 2023, and 2024 to add or change functionality; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through February 11, 2025; and

WHEREAS, competition is waived in accordance with SCC 3.04.203; and

WHEREAS, beginning February 12, 2025, the parties wish for the Agreement to automatically renew annually on the anniversary date unless terminated by either party in accordance with the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to an annual increase of two (2) percent beginning February 12, 2025;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment 5 to the SaaS Agreement with Rave Wireless.

DATED this 6th day of November, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>Jared Mead</u> Spuncil Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council

M Seun Las